Online Appendix 1. Countries in sample with recognition rates for men and women and the

gender gap.
country men women gender gap
Afghanistan 48.78 65.78 17.01
Albania 2.25 2.74 0.49
Algeria 1.72 22.47 20.75
Angola 44.83 61.54 16.71
Armenia 10.83 12.44 1.62
Azerbaijan 14.48 18.53 4.05
Bangladesh 9.92 28.69 18.78
Belarus 4.88 13.16 8.28
Benin 4.26 27.27 23.02
Bosnia-Herzegovina 0.75 1.07 0.32
Burkina Faso 3.03 44.44 41.41
Cameroon 4,98 13.60 8.62
China 20.31 24.52 4.21
Congo, Dem. Rep. 22.24 37.94 15.70
Cote D’lvoire 8.45 33.09 24.64
Egypt 23.99 47.83 23.84
Eritrea 86.08 89.40 3.32
Ethiopia 22.71 32.93 10.22
Gambia 5.97 51.45 45.48
Georgia 1.10 1.62 0.52
Ghana 3.34 7.44 4.10
Guinea 17.44 74.96 57.52
Guinea-Bissau 6.38 18.75 12.37
India 1.16 7.05 5.89
Iran 56.93 64.05 7.13
Iraq 66.32 72.55 6.22
Jordan 18.75 52.94 34.19
Kazakhstan 4.35 4.35 0.00
Kenya 2.00 5.70 3.70
Kosovo 1.38 1.98 0.61
Lebanon 7.47 18.07 10.60
Libya 34.24 49.10 14.86
Macedonia 0.43 0.56 0.13
Mali 6.76 51.46 44.70
Moldova 1.14 1.48 0.34
Mongolia 8.51 10.13 1.62
Montenegro 0.16 1.31 1.15
Morocco 1.93 26.83 24.90

Myanmar 80.56 63.64 -16.92



Nigeria
Pakistan
Russia
Senegal
Serbia
Sierra Leone
Sri Lanka
Sudan
Syria
Tajikistan
Togo
Tunisia
Turkey
Uganda
Ukraine
Vietham
Zimbabwe

10.81
13.26
11.75
2.74
0.28
12.62
26.40
48.74
94.38
16.43
5.57
0.74
18.78
18.75
3.66
2.36
36.67

31.12
32.21
14.65
15.91
0.47
51.36
41.09
69.56
94.68
23.36
25.38
8.34
35.85
19.23
5.94
2.58
35.48

20.31
18.96
2.90
13.17
0.19
38.73
14.69
20.83
0.31
6.93
19.81
7.60
17.08
0.48
2.28
0.22
-1.18



Online Appendix 2. Descriptive variable statistics.

Variable Obs Mean  Std. Dev. Min Max
Gender gap in recognition rate 259 10.99 13.87 -16.92 62.56
Lack of women’s legal rights in household 259 1.62 1.70 0 5
Female genital mutilation prevalence 259 14.28 29.53 0 97
Child marriage prevalence 259 4.73 5.94 0 22
Political terror 259 3.27 1.09 1 5
Share female refugees married 259 37.63 11.97 7.94 59.57
Share male refugees married 259 28.33 13.56 3.23 54.83
Share of children in cases decided 259 27.30 15.17 1.96 60.51
Ratio men to women in cases decided 259 3.83 5.39 0.57 58



